CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

July 15, 2008

Agenda Item: 4.2

Subject: Approval of Grant Agreement—California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office, Economic and Workforce Development Program-Job Development Incentive Training Fund for Allied Health Occupational Training Agreement No. 08-0336-11, Las Positas College

<u>Background</u>: Las Positas College received notification from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office, Economic and Workforce Development Program-Job Development Incentive Training Fund (JDIF) of its intent to award funding of a two-year grant for Allied Health Occupational Training Agreement No. 08-0336-11.

The proposed two-year grant will provide funds to develop and implement training opportunities in allied health occupations at both entry and career advancement levels. Throughout the two year period, the project will train up to 400 participants with the intent of 80 CalWORKS students (and/or Working Poor) employed into the Allied Health industry in either a clinical or an administrative career ladder track. The project partners include the Alameda County Workforce Investment Board, Tri-Valley OneStop, Tri-Valley Business Council, Kaiser Permanente, Palo Alto Medical Group, Tri-Valley ROP, and ValleyCare Health System.

The proposed funding in year one is \$298,768, year two \$282,272, for the total amount of \$581,040. The term of the proposed award is for the period July 1, 2008 through August 31, 2010.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approve the proposed grant agreement from the California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office, Economic and Workforce Development Program-Job Development Incentive Training Fund for Allied Health Occupational Training Agreement No. 08-0336-11, Las Positas College, in the amount of \$298,768 for year one, \$282,272 for year two, for a total amount of \$581,040 from the period July 1, 2008 through August 31, 2010. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute this agreement and any future augmentations or amendments to the agreement on behalf of the District.

Approved: Joel L. Kinnamon/Date

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED

TABLED